No. 129, A.]

[Published April 13, 1951.

## CHAPTER 62.

AN ACT to amend 151.02 (7) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes, relating to pharmacy registrations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

151.02 (7) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes is amended to read:

151.02 (7) (introductory paragraph) The board, upon notice and hearing, may suspend or revoke the registration of one guilty of felony or gross immorality, or who is addicted to alcoholic liquors or narcotic drugs, or whose registration was secured by fraud or mistake or who has been guilty of repeated violations of this chapter or of repeated violations of any of the rules or regulations of the board, or who has been guilty of repeated acts of unprofessional conduct as herein defined. No such revocation shall become effective until 20 days after notice of the decision of the board has been served upon the person accused. Decisions of the board under this section shall be subject to review as provided in chapter 227 and in case the provisions thereof are invoked by the accused within such 20-day period, such order of revocation shall become effective only at such time as may be ordered by the court. Unprofessional conduct means:

Approved April 10, 1951.

-<u>\_\_\_\_</u>\_\_\_